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  Ninth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm 

   WORLD  SILVER  &  BRONZE  COINS 

   2358 
  Malaya,   George VI, silver fi ve cents, 1939 (42), 1941 (3), 
1945 (9); ten cents, 1939, 1941 (20), 1943 (2), 1945; twenty 
cents, 1939, 1943; all in 2x2 holders.   Very fi ne or better.  
(80)  

 $120 

   2359 
  Malaya,   George VI, silver fi ve (33) and ten (28) cents, 1941 
(KM.3, 4).   Choice uncirculated.  (61)  

 $150 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 2466). 

      

 2360* 
  Malaya and British Borneo,   Elizabeth II, fi ve cents, 1961KN 
(KM.1).   Gem uncirculated and scarce thus.   

 $150 
 Ex Noble Numismatics, Sale 114 (lot 4717). 

      

 2361* 
  Malta,   Emmanuel de Rohan, silver thirty (XXX) tari, 1768 
(Dav.1604, KM.  266), Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $300 
 Ex W.Rado Collection. 

      

 2362* 
  Malta,   Knights Hospitallers of St. John of Jerusalem, 
Ferdinand de Hompesch (1797-1799) thirty (XXX) tari, 
1798 (KM.345.1, D.1611).   Toned, good very fine and 
scarce.   

 $400
 Ex W.Rado Collection.  

   2363 
  Malta,   Republic, silver pounds, 1972, 1973, 1977 and 1979 
(KM.12, 19, 45, 51) (4), proof set, 1976 (KM.PS2) and mint 
set, 1982 (KM.MS21).   Uncirculated - FDC, the sets in packs 
of issue.  (4 coins + 2 sets of 9 coins)  

 $280 

      

 2364* 
  Mexico,   Charles and Joanna, (1516-1556), silver one real, 
late series issued 1542-1555, Mexico City Mint, (3.40 g), 
obv. assayer L to right, M to left, arms, rev. two columns, 
(C&C 2889, KM.9).   Very fi ne.   

 $80 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2365* 
  Mexico,   Charles and Joanna, (1516-1556), silver four reales, 
late series issued 1542-1555, Mexico City Mint, (13.26 g), 
obv. assayer O to right, o/M to left, arms, rev. two columns, 
(C&C 2924, Nesmith 1110, KM.18).   Very fi ne, weak in 
places.   

 $150 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2366* 
  Mexico,   Philip V (1700-1724, 1726-1746), silver eight reales 
1736MF, Mexico City Mint, (KM.103).   Countermarked with 
several chopmarks, otherwise, toned, very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 
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 2367* 
  Mexico,   Charles III, silver eight reales, 1770FM, pillar dollar 
type, Mexico City Mint, (KM.105).   Toned, with some hoard 
patination, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

   2368 
  Mexico,   Charles IIII, eight reales 1798FM (KM.109); 
Ferdinand VII eight reales 1821RG, Zacatecas Mint 
(KM.111.6); Republic, eight reales, 1887 Cu mint mark 
(KM.377.2).   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

      

 2369* 
  Mexico,   Augustin I Iturbide, (1822-1823), silver eight reales, 
1823JM, Mexico City Mint, (KM-310).   Bright, good very 
fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

     

   

 part

2370* 
  Mexico,   Republic, one centavos, 1863SLP, 1883, 1898 
(KM.390.1, 392, 393); two centavos 1883 (KM.395); 
fi ve centavos 1867M, 1890Mo, 1882, 1903Cn, 1903Mo 
(KM.397, 398.7, 399, 400, 400.2); ten centavos 1869P, 
1887Mo, 1904Mo (KM.402.1, 403.7, 404.2) and twenty 
centavos 1903CnQ (KM.405).   Fine - uncirculated.  (13)  

 $140 

   2371 
  Mexico,   1 onza, one ounce .999 fi ne sliver bullion coins, 
1999.   Uncirculated.  (14)  

 $250 
 Ex B.M.Scott Collection. 

      

 2372* 
  Mombasa,   Imperial British East Africa Company, bronze 
pice, 1888, CM monogram (Calcutta Mint) (KM.1.2).   
Nearly full original mint red, uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

   

 2373* 
  Luxembourg,   two and a half centimes, 1901 (KM.21); fi ve 
centimes, 1870 (KM.22.1).   Nearly uncirculated; extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $70 

    

 

 

Part

2374* 
  Mozambique,   one real, 1857 (KM.24), two reis 1853 
(KM.25), twenty reis 1820 (KM.18), forty reis 1820 
(KM.19), eighty reis 1820 (KM.20), ten reis 1853 (Portugal 
KM.481).   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $160 
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part

 2375* 
  Mozambique,   centavos, ten, 1936, 1942 (2), 1960, twenty, 
1936, 1941, 1949, 1961, 1974, fi fty, 1936, 1945, 1950 (2), 
1957 (2), 1973; escudos, one, 1936 (2, one ex Coincraft 
£100), 1945 (2), 1950, 1962; two and a half, 1950, 1973, 
fi ve 1935, 1949, 1960 (2), 1973, ten, 1936, 1938, 1960, 
1966, 1970, twenty, 1960, 1966, 1971 (KM.63-89).   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (38)  

 $550 

      

 2376* 
  Netherlands,   County of Horn, Philip van Montmorency 
(1540-1568), silver ecu or daalder of St. Martin type, (29.00 
g), obv. St. Martin riding to left, beggar below, around 
SANCTVS MARTIN' (V) PATRONVS  WIERTEN, rev. 
inclined crested arms of Montmorency and Horn side by 
side, around PHS BAR D MONTM C AB  HORN D D 
WIERT, (Delmonte 749; vdCh.11.9; Dav. 8679).   Toned, 
very fi ne and rare.   

 $500 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

Philip de Montmorency (died 5 June 1568 in Brussels), known as Count of 
Horn or Hoorne or Hoorn, was a victim of the Inquisition in the Spanish 
Netherlands. He placed himself with the Prince of Orange and Count of 
Egmont at the head of the party which opposed the imposition of the 
inquisition by Cardinal Granvelle and ultimately forced his resignation. When 
Granvelle retired, the three nobles continued to resist the introduction of the 
Spanish Inquisition and of Spanish rule in the Netherlands. Although Philip 
appeared to give way, he had made up his mind to punish the opponents 
of his policy. The regent, Margaret, Duchess of Parma, was replaced by the 
Duke of Alva, who entered the Netherlands at the head of a veteran army. 
Philip was seized, tried at the Council of Troubles and condemned as a traitor. 
Ceaseless but vain efforts were made to obtain a fair trial for Horn, and 
appeals for clemency on his behalf were made by potentates in all parts of 
the continent. Egmont and Horn were executed by decapitation on 5 June 
1568 at the Grand Palace before the town hall in Brussels. 

     

 2377* 
  Netherlands,   sovereign seigniory, Henri de Brederode, (1556-
1568), Vianen, silver St. Henry daalder, not dated, (25.80 g), 
obv. SANCTVS HENRICVS IMPERATOR. crowned bust of 
Henry to right, rev. x MONE NO HENRICI DO DE BRE 
LI D VY, lion rampant with shield, (Delmonte 647; vdCh. 
40.9-10).   Toned, some double striking, otherwise fi ne/nearly 
very fi ne, very rare.   

 $300 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

Vianen is a city and a former municipality in the central Netherlands, in the 
province of Utrecht. Vianen received city rights in 1337 and thrived under 
the counts of Brederode, who acquired its lordship through marriage early in 
the 15th century. It formed a self-proclaimed sovereign seignory till 1795. 
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 2378* 
  Netherlands,   under Spain, Philip II (1555-1598), Philip 
daalder, 1557, Brabant (Antwerp), (32.96 g), obv. cuirassed 
bust left, dated below 1557, rev. crowned arms with the 
jewel of the Golden Fleece, on a cross made of knotty staves 
dividing two steels, (Dav.8621/3); Delmonte 11).   Slightly 
weakly struck in places but very fi ne, with a good portrait, 
scarce.   

 $300 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2379* 
  Netherlands,   under Spain, Philip II (1555-1598), Philip half 
ecu (or daalder), 1573, Holland, (16.99 g), obv. cuirassed 
bust left, dated below 1573, rev. crowned arms with the 
jewel of the Golden Fleece, on a cross made of knotty staves 
dividing two steels, (Delmonte 72), type with countermark 
in dotted oval with pearl border, (Delmonte 141A, Gelder 
Hoc 211-11).   Original host coin fi ne with minor fl an crack, 
countermark very fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

In 1573 coins of half ecu etc as above had their value increased by 1/8th by 
order of the States of Holland and Zeeland. Each coin given in payment had 
to be stamped with this or the Zeeland countermark.

       

 2380* 
  Netherlands,   under Spain, Gelderland, Philip II, (1555-
1598), silver Burgundian rijksdaalder, 1569, Gelderland 
mint, (28.92 g), obv. PHS DEI G HISP Z REX DVX GEL, 
RATIA. Burgundian cross with crown, 15 69 across, cross 
crosslet mm, rev. around DOMINVS MI HI ADIVTOR, 
crowned arms with order chain, (Delmonte 92, GH 240-6).   
Toned, very fi ne, scarce.   

 $200 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

     

 2381* 
  Netherlands,   under Spain, Brabant (duche de), Albert and 
Isabelle, (1598-1621), silver ducaton, 1619, Bruxelles mint, 
(31.94 g), obv. ALBERTVS. ET. ELISABET. DEI. GRATIA. 
16 19 (date), mm. head, cojoined busts of both to right, 
rev. around ARCHID. AVST. DVC - ES. BVRG. BRAB. Zc, 
crowned arms with lion support, below jewel of the Golden 
Fleece, (Delmonte 249, Dav.4428).   Toned, very fi ne/good 
fi ne, with good portraits, scarce.   

 $400 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

     

 2382* 
  Netherlands,   under Spain, Brabant (duche de), Albert and 
Isabelle, (1598-1621), silver patagon, 1618, Bruxelles mint, 
(27.76 g), obv. ALBERTVS. ET. ELISABET. DEI. GRATIA. 
Burgundian cross with crown, crowned monograms, and 
fl eece in angles, mm hand, rev. around ARCHID. AVST. 
DVCE. BVRG. BRAB. Zc, 16 18 above, crowned arms 
with order chain, (Delmonte 254, Dav.4432).   Toned, very 
fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2383* 
  Netherlands,   under Spain, Brabant (duche de), Philip IIII, 
(1621-1665), silver half ducaton, 1652?, Antwerp mint, 
(15.97 g), obv. PHIL IIII D G HISP ET INDIAR REX. 
16 5X (date), mm. hand, bust of Philip IV to right, rev. 
around ARCHID. AVST. DV x .BVRG. BRAB. Zc, crowned 
arms with lion support, below jewel of the Golden Fleece, 
(KM.49).   Lightly toned, nearly very fi ne.   

 $120 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 
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 2384* 
  Netherlands,   under Spain, Brabant (duche de), Philip IIII, 
(1621-1665), silver ducaton, 1654, Antwerp mint, (31.42 
g), obv. PHIL IIII D G HISP ET INDIAR REX. 16 54 (date), 
mm. hand, bust of Philip IV to right, rev. around ARCHID. 
AVST. DV x .BVRG. BRAB. Zc, crowned arms with lion 
support, below jewel of the Golden Fleece, (Delmonte 284, 
Dav.4454).   Bright, nearly very fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

     

 2385* 
  Netherlands,   under Spain, Flanders, Charles II, (1665-
1700), silver ducaton, 1670, Flanders Mint, (30.27 g), 
obv. CAROL II D G HISP ET INDIAR REX. 16 70 (date), 
mm. lis, bust of Charles II to right, rev. around ARCHID. 
AVST. DV x .BVRG. [CO FLAN]. Zc, crowned arms with 
lion support, below jewel of the Golden Fleece, (KM.64, 
Delmonte 327, Dav.4479).   Waterworn, nearly very fi ne/ 
very good, scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, previously recovered from a 
shipwreck. 

     

 2386* 
  Netherlands,   under Spain, Brabant (duche de), Philip IIII, 
(1621-1665), silver ducaton, 1657, Antwerp mint, (31.99 
g), obv. PHIL IIII D G HISP ET INDIAR REX. 16 57 (date), 
mm. hand, bust of Philip IV to right, rev. around ARCHID. 
AVST. DV x .BVRG. BRAB. Zc, crowned arms with lion 
support, below jewel of the Golden Fleece, (Delmonte 284, 
Dav.4454).   Dark hoard patina, nearly very fi ne, scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

     

 2387* 
  Netherlands,   under Spain, Tournai, Philip IIII, (1621-1655), 
silver patagon, 1622, Tournai Mint, (27.56 g), obv. PHIL 
IIII D G HISP INDIAR REX. Burgundian cross with crown, 
fl eece at base, mm tower, rev. around ARCHID. AVST. 
DVX. BVRG. DOM TORN Zc, crowned arms with order 
chain, (Delmonte 300, Dav.4470).   Toned, nearly very fi ne, 
scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

    

 2388* 
  Netherlands,   Gelderland, lion daalder, 1651 (KM.15.3).   
Some mint bloom, extremely fi ne for coin.   

 $200 
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 2389 *
  Netherlands,   Gelderland, lion daalder, 1652 (KM.15.3).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $200 

      

 2390* 
  Netherlands,   Holland, lion daalder, 15(?) (KM.11).   Good 
fi ne.   

 $100 

     

  

  

lot 2391  part

2391* 
  Netherlands,   lion daalders, Holland, 1589; Overyssel, 1617; 
Zeeland, 1617; Kampen 1648; Zwolle, 1649 (KM.11, 12, 
16, 42.2, 46).   Very good - nearly very fi ne.  (5)  

 $350 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

    

 part

2392* 
  Netherlands,   ducatons, Holland, 1673 (KM.51); Gelderland, 
1669 (KM.41.1); Utrecht, 1711 (KM.83.1); Zwolle, (1639-
60) (KM.65.1).   Very good - good fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

 Ex Wreck of de Liefde, 1711 and Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

    

  

 2393* 
  Netherlands,   two daalders or ten shillings (60 stuiver), 
1690 (KM.63).   Pinched fl an, otherwise smooth patina, 
good fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 
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 2394* 
  Netherlands,   Kampen, Matthias I, (1612-1619), six stuivers 
(schelling), undated (KM.22); Holland, countermarked on 
cut down 28 stuivers (1693) of Overyssel.   Good fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

     

   

 2395* 
  Netherlands,   Rijks daalders, Utrecht, 1598 (William the 
Silent), (Dav.8861); West-Friesland, 1621 (KM.15.1).   
Scratched, fi ne; good fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

 

     2396* 
  Netherlands,   Utrecht, silver ducaton, 1794 (KM.92.1).   
Beautiful iridescent tone over mirror field, proof-like 
uncirculated.   

 $500 
 Ex R.T.Adams Collection. 

   2397 
  Netherlands,   West Friesland, silver ducat, 1672 (KM.47); 
Overyssel, silver ducaton or rider, 1734 (KM.50); Utrecht, 
silver ducaton, 1742 (KM.92.1).   Fair - fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. The last ex wreck of the Hollandia. 

    

  

 2398* 
  Netherlands,   West Friesland, silver ducat, 1677 (Dav.4910; 
KM.641).   Evenly worn, fi ne.   

 $200 

    

 2399* 
  Netherlands,   West Friesland, three gulden, 1764 (KM.141.1).   
Uneven strike, original silver bloom, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2400* 
  Netherlands,   Zeeland, fi ve stuivers ten groot (1/6 Arensdalder), 
1602 (KM.10).   Good fi ne.   

 $200 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 
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 2401* 
  Netherlands,   Zeeland, ten stuivers, 1613 (KM,.26).   Uneven 
edges, toned, very fi ne and scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

    

   

 2402* 
  Netherlands,   Zeeland, silver ducat, 1770 (KM.52.4); 
Batavian Republic, Holland, silver ducat, 1801 (KM.80).   
Second strike slightly off centre, good very fi ne; fi rst nearly 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2403 
  Netherlands,   Zeeland, ducat, 1792 (KM.52.4; Dav.1848; 
Del.976).   Good fi ne.   

 $150 

    

  

 2404* 
  Netherlands,   Amsterdam, besieged by the troops of the 
States, square uniface silver 40 (XL) Sols, 1578, (26.99 
g), obv. crowned arms of the city above 1578/XL, in two 
stamped designs, briquet countermark above (Brause-
Mansfeld  (1903) Plate 14, 3; v.Gelder 121, Delmonte 198).   
Toned, good very fi ne, rare.   

 $750 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from J.Schulman, list 237, Oct 1988.

Struck from chandeliers, lamps and vases from the church of Notre Dame. 

      

 2405 *
  Netherlands,   Groningen siege, silver twelve and a half stivers, 
1672 (KM.25).   Very fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

   2406 
  Netherlands,   also Low Countries, Flanders and Holland 
double patard, 1499; Utrecht, Gelderfeld or Zeeland, six 
stuivers, 1685 - 1733; Belgium States, copper two liards, 
1790; Zwolle, Rudolph II, six stuivers, (1576-1612)(KM.15), 
silver fi ve francs, 1849, 1868, 1873; copper VOC issues 
including Java, all described in an album.   Fair - extremely 
fi ne.  (69)  

 $900 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 
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 2407* 
  Netherlands,   William I, ten cents, 1827 (KM.53).   Nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

      

 2408* 
  Netherlands,   William II, twenty fi ve cents, 1849 (KM.76).   
Toned, nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

     

   

 2409* 
  Netherlands,   William II, one gulden, 1845 (KM.66); William 
III, one gulden, 1859 (KM.93).   Cleaned, nearly extremely 
fi ne; extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $280 

     

   

 part

2410* 
  Netherlands,   William III, fi ve cents, 1850, 1876; ten cents, 
1884 (KM.91 (2), 80).   Extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

     

lot 2411 part

   

 2411* 
  Netherlands,   William III, half gulden, 1857 and 1860 
(KM.92).   Good extremely fi ne; nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $250 

   2412 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina, fi ve cents, 1908, 1932, 1943, 
1948; ten cents, 1894, 1897, 1901, 1903, 1906, 1913, 1941, 
1944P, 1948; twenty fi ve cents, 1941, 1948 (KM.137, 153, 
172, 176, 116, 119, 135, 136, 145, 173, 165, 177, 174, 
128).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (15)  

 $180 

     

   

part

 2413* 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina, one gulden, 1898, 1907, 1914, 
1931, 1944P (KM.122.1, .2, 148, 161.1, .2).   Very fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (5)  

 $250 

     

  

   

part

 2414* 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina, twenty fi ve cents, 1894, 1897, 
1901, 1919, 1926 (KM.115 (2), 170.2, 146, 164); half 
gulden, 1908, and 1913 (KM.121.2, 147).   The fourth a rare 
date, very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (7)  

 $250 
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   2415 
  Netherlands,   Wilhelmina, silver ten cents, 1944P (KM.163), 
all in 2x2 holders.   Uncirculated.  (45)  

 $80 

     

  

   

 2416* 
  Netherlands,   East Indies, West Friesland, ten stuivers (half 
gulden), 1786 (KM.52); one gulden, 1786 (KM.139); 
Netherlands West Indies, quarter gulden, 1794 (KM.2).   
Toned, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2417* 
  Netherlands,   East Indies, Batavian Republic, one eighth 
gulden, 1802 (KM.80).   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2418* 
  Netherlands East Indies,   Sumatra, East India Company, 
keping, AH1202 (1787) (KM.257.1).   Toned extremely fi ne 
and unusual with metal blob at obverse edge near cross bar 
of 4.   

 $80 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

     

  

   

 2419* 
  Netherlands East Indies,   Island of Sumatra, British United 
East India Company, bronzed proof set, 1787, keping, two 
kepings and three kepings (KM.257.1a, 258.1a, 259.1a).   
FDC.  (3)  

 $750 

 Ex Charles Stitz Collection. 

     

  

  

  

   

 part

2420* 
  Nicaragua,   Republic, one centavo, 1878 (KM.1); five 
centavos, 1880, 1887, 1898, 1899 (KM.2, 5, 8, 9); ten 
centavos 1887 (KM.6), twenty centavos 1880, 1887 
(KM.4,7).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (8)  

 $120 
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 part

2421* 
  Nicaragua,   Republic, half centavo, 1916 (KM.10); one 
centavo 1940, 1943 (KM.11, 20); fi ve centavos, 1912H, 
1943, 1954, 1964 (KM.12, 21, 24.1, 24.2); ten centavos, 
1936, 1939, 1965, 1978 (KM.13, 17.1, 17.2, 31).   Extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (11)  

 $120 

      

 2422* 
  Norway,   Frederick III of Denmark, two mark, 1654 
(KM.33).   Very fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2423* 
  Norway,   Christian V of Denmark, four mark or krone, 1694 
HCM (KM.183).   Fine and scarce.   

 $350 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

   2424 
  Norway,   Oscar II, bronze one ore, 1899, (KM.352); Haakon 
VII, 1907, 1918 (iron), 1942 (iron), 1949, 1957 (KM.361, 
367, 367a, 387, 398); two ore 1899 (KM.353), Haakon VII, 
1907, 1919 (iron), 1943 (iron), 1947, 1953, (KM.362, 371, 
371a, 394, 399); Olav V, 1958, 1962 (KM.404, 410); copper 
1950 (KM.810).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (14)  

 $100 

   2425 
  Palestine,   mil, 1927 (2), two mils, 1927, 1941, fi ve mils, 
1942, ten mils, 1927, 1937, 1939, 1940, twenty mils, 1927, 
fi fty mils, 1927 (KM.1 (2), 2 (2), 3a, 4 (4), 5, 6).   The last 
two very fi ne, the rest fi ne - very fi ne.  (11)  

 $60 

   2426 
  Palestine,   1927-1942, one mil (18); two mils (11); fi ve mils 
(8); ten mils (9); twenty mils (4); fi fty mils; one hundred mils, 
1935, much duplicated, mostly 1927, all in 2x2 holders.   Very 
good - nearly very fi ne.  (60)  

 $180 

   2427 
  Panama,   fi fty centesimos, 1904 (KM.5).   Very fi ne.   

 $80 

      

 2428* 
  Peru,   Republic, eight reales, 1838MB, Lima Mint, 
(KM.142.3).   With original mint bloom, weakly struck in 
centre, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2429* 
  Philippines,   Isabel II, countermarked coinage of 1834-1837, 
a circular crown over Y.II. stamp on a Peru eight reales of 
1833MM, Lima Mint; (KM.138.2).   Very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 
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 2430* 
  Philippines,   Isabel II, twenty centimes, 1868 (KM.146).   
Nearly uncirculated and scarce thus.   

 $140 

      

 2431* 
  Philippines,   Isabel II, fifty centimes, 1868 (KM.147).   
Peripheral tone, good extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 2432* 
  Philippines,   Alfonso XII, twenty centimes, 1885 (KM.149).   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $70 

      

 2433* 
  Philippines,   US Administration, fifty centavos, 1921 
(KM.171).   Full original mint bloom, choice uncirculated.   

 $80 

      

 2434* 
  Philippines,   US Administration, twenty centavos, 1928 
(KM.174) mule with fi rst series fi ve centavos reverse.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne and rare.   

 $220 

      

 2435* 
  Poland,   Lithuania, Sigismund I, half groschen, 1547.   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $100 
 In a slab by NGC as MS62. 

   2436 
  Poland,   Sigismund I, six groschen 1528, Lithuania, 1547, 
three groschen (15), 95 I.F. John Casimir, three groschen, 
1660 (KM.91).   Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

     

  

  

  

  

   

 2437* 
  Poland,   Lithuania, Sigismund I, three groszy 1540, Sigismund 
August, Lithuania, groszy 1547, Stefan Batori three groszy 
1586, Danzig, groszy 1579; Sigismund III, three groszy, 1590, 
1594.   Nearly very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $300 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 
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 part

2438* 
  Poland,   Sigismund III, (1587-1632) silver ort or quarter 
thaler, 1623 (KM.15); Danzig, 1615 (KM.6), 1624 
(KM.15.2); eighteen crozy, Iohan Casimir, 1654 (KM.88.1); 
thirty groschen 1666 AT (KM.120).   Fine - good very fi ne.  
(5)  

 $200 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

   2439 
  Poland,   Danzig, Sigismund III, ten groszy or ort, 1624SA 
(KM.15.2), John Casimir, gulden (30 groschen or third 
thaler) 1665AT (KM.120).   Fine.  (2)  

 $100 

      

 2440* 
  Poland,   Stanislaus Augustus, thaler, 1788EB (KM.212; 
Dav.1621).   Good very fi ne.   

 $900 

      

 2441* 
  Poland,   Stanislaus Augustus, thaler, 1788EB (KM.212; 
Dav.1621).   Weak in the centre, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $150 

      

 2442* 
  Poland,   under Russia, Nicholas I, fi ve zlotych or 3/4 rouble, 
1837HT (KM.C.133).   Mirror-like fi elds, good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2443* 
  Portugal,   Luiz I, two hundred reis, 1862 (KM.507).   Toned, 
nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 

      

 2444* 
  Portugal,   Carlos I, one thousand reis, 1898 (KM.539).   
Mirror-like fi elds, good extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

      

 2445* 
  Portugal,   Republic, fi fty centavos, 1935, in cupro-nickel 
for use in the Azores (KM.577).   Nearly uncirculated and 
very scarce.   

 $350 
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 2446* 
  Ragusa,   tallero, 1762 (KM.18).   Flat around adjustment 
mark, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $100 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2447* 
  Reunion,   aluminium one franc, 1948, made with Union 
Francaise obverse (KM.7) (Gaduary No.50).   Lightly toned, 
uncirculated, and very rare.   

 $1,000 

   2448 
  Rhodesia and Nyasaland,   Elizabeth II, penny, 1957 
(hole punched off centre by 50 percent); shillings, 1956, 
1957; two shillings, 1957, halfcrown, 1955 (KM2, 5, 6, 
7); Straits Settlements, Edward VII, silver dollar; 1904B 
(KM.25); George V, silver fi fty cents 1920, 1921 (KM.35.1).   
Uncirculated.  (8)  

 $150 

      

 2449* 
  Romania,   Carol I, fi ve lei, 1880B (KM.12).   Extremely 
fi ne.   

 $140 

      

 2450* 
  Romania,   Carol I, fi ve lei, 1906 (KM.35).   Toned, extremely 
fi ne.   

 $260 

     

  

   

 part

2451* 
  Romania,   Carol II, fi fty lei, 1937 (KM.55), one hundred lei 
1932 [illustrated] and 1936 (KM.52, 54) (2), Mihai I, two 
hundred lei, 1942 (KM.63), Carol II, two hundred and fi fty 
lei, 1939 and Mihai I, 1941 (2) (KM.57, 59.2, .3) (3), fi ve 
hundred lei, 1941 [illustrated], 1944 and 1945 (KM.60, 65, 
67) (3), twenty fi ve thousand lei, 1946 (KM.70), one hundred 
thousand lei, 1946 (KM.71) [illustrated], Reform Coinage, 
fi fty bani, 1947 (KM.72) and fi ve lei, 1947 (KM.75).   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated.  (14)  

 $280 

   2452 
  Romania,   People's Republic, leu, 1951 (KM.78a), two lei, 
1950 and 1951 (KM.79, 79a) (2), fi ve lei, 1948 (KM.77), 
twenty lei, 1951 (KM.80), Reform Coinage, ban, 1953 
(KM.81.2), three bani, 1953 (KM.82.2), fi ve bani, 1954 
(KM.83.2), twenty fi ve bani, 1955 (KM.85.3) and fi fty bani, 
1955 (KM.86).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $140 
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 2453* 
  Russia,   Peter I, (the Great), rouble, 1705MA, plain edge 
(Diakov 7) (KM.122.1).   Toned, good fi ne and rare.   

 $7,000 

      

 2454* 
  Russia,   Peter I, (the Great), rouble, 1721 (KM.157.5).   Good 
fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2455* 
  Russia,   Peter I, (the Great), rouble, 1725 (KM.162.5).   
Scratched, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numimatics Sale 66 (lot 2241). 

    

  

 2456* 
  Russia,   Catherine I, rouble, 1725 CHB (KM.169).   Nearly 
fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2457* 
  Russia,   Peter II, rouble, 1729 (KM.182.3).   Struck off centre, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $460 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

     

 2458* 
  Russia,   Anna, rouble, 1733 (KM.192.1).   Attractive good 
very fi ne and scarce thus.   

 $750 



297

      

 2459* 
  Russia,   Anna, rouble, 1737 (KM.197).   Good very fi ne.   

 $400 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

    

 2460* 
  Russia,   Elizabeth, rouble, 1750 (KM.196.4).   Reverse fl an 
fl aw otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $350 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

     

  

  

lot 2461 part

  

   

 part

2461* 
  Russia,   copper coins, Catherine I, fi ve kopeks, 1727 KA 
(KM.179); Catherine II, fi ve kopeks, 1775 Siberia issue (KM.
C5); ten kopeks, 1779 (KM.C6); Paul I two kopeks, 1800 
(KM.C.95.4); Nicholas I, two kopeks, 1843 (KM.C.145.3); 
Moldovia and Wallachia, two para or three kopeks, 1773 
(KM.C.3); Crimea, Shahin Giray, three akche or kopek, 
AH191/4 (1777) (KM.58).   The ten kopeks scratched very 
good, others very fi ne or better.  (7)  

 $500 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, the last from Spink, March 1995. 

    

 

  part

2462* 
  Russia,   Catherine II, copper fi ve kopeks, 1763 (struck over 
1762 ten kopeks), 1770, 1788EM (KM.C.59.3) 1793AM 
(KMC.59.2).   Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 
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 part

2463* 
  Russia,   Catherine II, copper fi ve kopeks, 1789AM, 1795AM 
(KM.59.2); Alexander I, copper five kopeks, 1806EM 
(KM.115.1); Nicholas I, copper ten kopeks, 1834EM (KM.
C.141.1).   Fine - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $150 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 66 (lot 2293). 

      

 2464* 
  Russia,   Catherine II, rouble, 1775 CHB OA (KM.C67a.2).   
Very fi ne.   

 $200 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 part

2465* 
  Russia,   Paul I, rouble, 1798 CHB (KM.101a); Alexander I, 
rouble, 1810 (KM.125a), 1811 (KM.130), half rouble, 1810 
(KM.125a), 1811 (KM.130), half rouble, 1813 (KM.129); 
Nicholas I, rouble, 1830 (KM.161).   The last very fi ne, others 
very good - fi ne.  (5)  

 $300 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2466* 
  Russia,   Nicholas I, rouble, 1831HP open '2' variety (KM.
C161).   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $350 

      

 2467* 
  Russia,   Nicholas I, rouble, 1833HP (KM.168.1).   Some mint 
bloom, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

      

 2468* 
  Russia,   Nicholas I, rouble, 1843AY (KM.168.1).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $200 
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 part

2469* 
  Russia,   Nicholas I, rouble, 1843 (KM.C.168.1); Alexander 
II, rouble, 1879 (KM.Y.25); Alexander III coronation rouble, 
1883 (KM.Y.43) Nicholas II, rouble, 1899 (KM.Y.59.3).   The 
last very good, others very fi ne or better.  (4)  

 $250 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2470* 
  Russia,   Alexander II, commemorative rouble, 1859, plain 
edge, Nicholas I Memorial (KM.Y.28).   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.   

 $750 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

   2471 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, kopek, 1916 (KM.Y.9.3), two kopeks, 
1912CNB and 1915 (KM.Y.10.2, .3) (2), three kopeks, 1916 
(KM.Y.11.3), ten kopeks, 1916 (KM.Y.20a.1).   Uncirculated 
- FDC.  (5)  

 $180 

 The fi rst three in slabs by NGC as MS63RB, MS63RB and MS64BN. 

      

 2472* 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, fi fty kopeks, 1913BC (KM.Y.58.2).   
Hairlines, good very fi ne.   

 $50 
 Ex Dr Gordon C.Shortland Collection. 

   2473 
  Russia,   Nicholas II, rouble, 1913 (KM.Y.70), 300th 
Anniversary of Romanov Dynasty.   Toned, good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $100 

   2474 
  San Marino,   souvenir set of seven minted coins 1972/1991 
in frame, also pennies (3) of the House of Windsor in 
frame, plus banknote literature, Banknote Yearbook, 7th 
edition; Queen Elizabeth II Banknotes, Malaysia 2006.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (4)  

 $40 

      

 2475* 
  Sarawak,   Rajah C.Brooke, ten cents, 1915H (KM.9).   Toned, 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

   2476 
  Sarawak,   Rajah C.V.Brooke, twenty cents, 1927H (6), fi fty 
cents, 1900H (KM.17a [6], 11).   The last with four drilled 
holes, two at each horizontal side, otherwise good very fi ne, 
the rest very fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

     

  

   

 part

2477* 
  Saudi Arabia,   Kingdom, quarter (3), half (2), one (2) ghirsh 
AH1356 (KM.19-21.2); one, two and four ghirsh AH1376 
(KM.40-2); quarter and half riyal AH1354 (KM.16-7); 
quarter, half of riyal AH1374 (KM.37-9); riyal AH 1370 
(KM.18); countermarked quarter and one ghirsh AH1356 
(KM.25, 33); modern, 100 halala 1977 (KM.59).   Fine - 
uncirculated.  (18)  

 $180 
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 part

2478* 
  Serbia,   Peter I, two pare, 1904 (KM.23), fi ve para, 1904 
(KM.18), ten para, 1917 (KM.19), twenty para, 1917 
(KM.20), fi fty para, 1915 (KM.24.1, .3, .4 [illustrated]) (3), 
dinar, 1912 and 1915 (2) (KM.25.1 [illustrated], .3, .4) (3), 
two dinara, 1912 and 1915 (2) (KM.26.1, .3, .4 [illustrated]) 
(3).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (13)  

 $450 

      

 2479* 
  Serbia,   Peter I, fi ve dinara, 1904 (KM.27).   Good very fi ne.   

 $140 

   2480 
  Serbia,   German Occupation WWII, fifty para, dinar, 
two dinara and ten dinara, 1942 (KM.30-33).   Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.  (4)  

 $70 

    

 

2481* 
  Seychelles,   George VI, cupro-nickel ten cents, 1943 (KM.1), 
silver twenty-fi ve cents 1944 (KM.2).   Uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 
 In slabs by NGC as MS63.

       

 2482* 
  Sierra Leone,   one cent, 1791, by Soho Mint (KM.1).   Traces 
of original red, dull patina, extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

   2483 
  Singapore,   1991, sterling silver proof coin set (set of seven) 
(KM.PS28).   In case of issue with certifi cate number 03289, 
FDC.   

 $80 

   2484 
  Slovakia,   Republic, fi ve halierov, 1942 (KM.8), ten halierov, 
1939 (KM.1), twenty halierov, 1940 (KM.4), fi fty halierov, 
1941 and 1943 (KM.5, a), koruna, 1945 (KM.6), fi ve korun, 
1939 (KM.2), ten korun, 1944 (KM.9.1, 2) (2), twenty 
korun, 1939 and 1941 (KM.3, 7.2), fi fty korun, 1944 
(KM.10).   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (13)  

 $100 

      

 2485* 
  South Africa,   Cape of Good Hope, Queen Victoria, pattern 
penny, 1889, in bronze by Lauer (KM.PN1)(KM.X1).   Red 
and brown, uncirculated or nearly FDC.   

 $400 

      

 2486* 
  South Africa,   Griquatown, Queen Victoria, pattern penny in 
bronze, undated (1890)by Lauer (KM.PN6)(KM.X9).   Red 
and brown, uncirculated or nearly FDC and rare.   

 $500 
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 part

2487* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, bronze penny, 1892 (4), 
1898 (2) (KM.2).   Extremely fi ne - full red uncirculated.  
(6)  

 $400 

      

 2488* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, two shillings, 1897 (KM.7).   
Considerable original mint bloom, uncirculated.   

 $300 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

   2489 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, two and a half shillings, 
1892, 1896, 1897 (3); two shillings, 1896 (2); shillings 
1894, 1897 (2); sixpence, 1896; threepence, 1893; penny, 
1892, plus imitation ponds in brass 1896 and undated; Cape 
Town token of E.K.Green, all in packets as purchased.   Fine 
- extremely fi ne.  (16)  

 $300 

   2490 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, two and a half shillings, 
1895, penny, 1898 (KM.7,2); George V, two and a half 
shillings, 1925, shilling 1923, sixpence 1925, threepence 
1924 (KM.A15,16.1,17.1,19.1), also ZAR ten pound note 
28.5.01 (P.A55).   Very good - nearly extremely fi ne.  (7)  

 $200 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2491 *
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, fi ve shiliings, 1892, double 
shaft (KM.8.2).   Toned with underlying brilliance, nearly 
uncirculated.   

 $2,500 

 Ex R.T.Adams Collection in 1937. 

      

 2492* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, fi ve shillings, 1892, single 
shaft (KM.8.1).   Blue grey toning over cartwheeling mint 
bloom, nearly uncirculated.   

 $1,750 

 Ex R.T.Adams Collection in 1937. 

      

 2493* 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, fi ve shillings, 1892 single 
shaft (KM.8.1).   Grey blue toned, contact marks on head 
near eye, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

   2494 
  South Africa,   ZAR, Paul Kruger, fi ve shillings, 1892 single 
shaft (KM.8.1); George V, shilling and two and a half 
shillings, 1923 (KM.17.1, 19.1).   The fi rst scarce but has been 
mounted, otherwise fi ne - good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 116 (part lot 3720) the C.S.Hodgson 
Collection. 
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 part

2495* 
  South Africa,   George V - Elizabeth II, quarter pennies, 1923, 
1928, 1932, 1942, 1950, 1952, 1956 (KM. 12.1, .2, .3, 23, 
32.1, .2, 44).   Good extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $100 

     

  

   

 part

2496* 
  South Africa,   George V - Elizabeth II, threepences, 1929, 
1932, 1936, 1937, 1949, 1952, 1959 (KM. 15.2, 15.3, 26, 
35.1, 35.2, 47).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (7)  

 $140 

   2497 
  South Africa,   George V - Elizabeth II, two shillings, 1924, 
1929, 1930 (KM.18), 1933, 1935 (KM.22), 1942, 1943 
(KM.29), 1952 (KM.38.2), 1954, 1955 (2), 1956 (2) 
(KM.50); two and a half shillings, 1923 (2), 1924 (KM.19.1), 
1929, 1930 (KM.19.2), 1932 (KM.19.3), 1938, 1940 (3), 
1941, 1942 (4), 1943 (KM.30), 1951 (2), 1952 (KM.39.2), 
1953 (3), 1955, 1956 (2).   All coins annotated in 2x2 holders 
in a brown album, fair - very good.  (39)  

 $200 

     

  

   

 2498* 
  South Africa,   George V, two and a half shillings, 1923, 
1928 and 1934 (KM.19.1, .2, .3).   Toned, nearly extremely 
fi ne/extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $300 

   2499 
  South Africa,   George V - George VI, fi ve shillings, 1948, 
1949; two and a half shillings, 1943; fl orins, 1925, 1928, 
1937 (2); shilling, 1937; sixpence, 1933; threepence, 1926, 
1947; penny, 1949; halfpennies, 1951 (2); farthings, 1931, 
1951.   Very good - uncirculated.  (16)  

 $300 

     

  

   

 part

2500* 
  South Africa,   George VI, proof set, 1937, missing halfcrown 
and sixpence (KM.PS12).   In Royal Mint Pretoria case of 
issue, nearly FDC.  (6)  

 $500 
 Ex R.T.Adams Collection 
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 2501* 
  Spain,   Castile and Leon, Ferdinand and Isabella, (1474-1504), 
silver one real (3.32 g), Seville Mint. obv. FERDANDVS:ET:
ELI, crowned arms, plain with mint or denomination, rev. 
bundle of six arrows, pellet and S; (cf.C&C 2560).   Toned, 
good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2502* 
  Spain,   Castile and Leon, Ferdinand and Isabella, (1474-
1504), silver two reales (6.64 g), Granada Mint. obv. 
FERNANDVS:[ET:EL]IS, crowned arms, o/G to left, II to 
right as denomination, rev. around +REX:ET:REGINA:CAS:
LEGI, bundle of six arrows, R to right, (cf.C&C 2623).   
Toned, very fi ne with Ns reversed, legend blundered, rare.   

 $100 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2503* 
  Spain,   Castile and Leon, Ferdinand and Isabella, (1474-1504), 
silver four reales (13.64 g), Seville Mint, obv. FERDANDVS:
ET:ELIZABT:DE, crowned arms, eight annulets around, o/
denomination and S at sides, rev. around +REX:ET:REGIN:
CASTELL:LEGIONIS, bundle of six arrows; P in fi eld, (cf.
C&C 2667).   Very fi ne, scarce.   

 $200 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2504* 
  Spain,   Philip III, (1598-1621), silver four reales, issued 1621-
1621 but date off fl an, Toledo Mint, (13.80 g), obv. assayer 
P and mint mark, o/T to left, IIII on side to right, rev. legend 
around cross, lions and castles, (C&C 4564, KM.33.5).   Very 
fi ne, off centred on reverse.   

 $70 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

The issue for this mint and the same assayer continued into the reign of 
Philip IV, up to about 1640. Consequently the coin could also be considered 
an issue of this ruler. 

      

 2505* 
  Spain,   Spanish Netherlands, Tournai, Siege coinage, silver 
twenty sols, 1709, obv. bust of Marshall da Surville to 
left, value above, rev. plain, square fl an, (KM.8, Del 363, 
M.112.14).   Attractively toned, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

   2506 
  Spain,   Spanish America, silver four reales, Charles III, Potosi 
Mint, 1774JR, (KM.54); Charles IV, Neuva Grenada Mint 
(Guatemala), 1796M, (KM.52); another Lima Mint 1802IJ 
(KM.96).   Very good - nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

   2507 
  Spain,   Spanish America, assorted eight reales, Mexico City 
Mint, 1740MF water damaged, 1793FM, 1806TH, 1818JJ; 
Lima Mint 1754JD (false), 1811 JP (Imaginary bust), 1820JP; 
Zacatecas Mint 1821 RG; Guadalajara Mint 1813/2 (false) 
and a four reales of Potosi Mint 1824PJ.   Very good - very 
fi ne.  (10)  

 $300 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 
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 2508* 
  Spain,   Ferdinand VII (1808-1833), silver ten duro (fi ve 
pesetas), Provincial coinage for Gerona, 1808, Gerona Mint, 
(KM.10).   Toned, very fi ne, scarce.   

 $200 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2509* 
  Spain,   Provincial emergency coinage, Ferdinand VII (1808-
1833), silver fi ve pesetas, Tarragona Mint, 1808, (KM.6).   
Toned, very fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2510* 
  Spain,   Joseph Napoleon (1808-1813), silver twenty reales, 
1812AI, Madrid Mint, (KM.551.2).   Toned, very fine, 
scarce.   

 $250 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2511* 
  Spain,   Isabel II, real, 1864 (KM.606.2).   Brilliant 
uncirculated.   

 $100 

      

 2512* 
  Spain,   Provisional Government, fi fty centimos, 1869 (69) 
(KM.651).   Toned, extremely fi ne or better.   

 $250 

      

 2513* 
  Spain,   Provisional Government, peseta, 1869 SN-M 
(KM.652).   Toned, nearly uncirculated.   

 $280 

      

 2514* 
  Spain,   Provisional Government, two pesetas, 1870 (74) DE-
M (KM.654).   Toned, good extremely fi ne.   

 $180 

      

 2515* 
  Spain,   Provisional Government, fi ve pesetas, 1870 (70) 
(KM.655).   Toned, nearly uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $500 

      

 2516* 
  Spain,   Provisional Government, fi ve centimos, 1870 OM 
(KM.662).   Brown and red, nearly uncirculated.   

 $100 
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 2517* 
  Spain,   Alfonso XII, two pesetas, 1882 (82) (KM.678.2).   
Toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $140 

      

 2518* 
  Spain,   Alfonso XII, peseta, 1882 (82) (KM.686).   Toned, 
extremely fi ne/nearly uncirculated.   

 $180 

      

 2519* 
  Spain,   Alfonso XIII, two pesetas, 1889 (89) (KM.692).   
Good very fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 2520* 
  Spain,   Alfonso XIII, fi fty centimos, 1892 (82) (KM.690).   
Nearly uncirculated.   

 $140 

      

 2521* 
  Spain,   Alfonso XIII, peseta, 1894 (94) (KM.702).   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 2522 *
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, quarter cent, 1884 
(KM.7a).   Hairlined, extremely fi ne.   

 $60 

 In a slab by NGC as XF, details surface hairlines. 

   2523 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, one cent, 1872, 1894 
(KM.9); fi ve cents, 1879H, 1895 (KM.10); Edward VII, fi ve 
cents, 1902; Kingdom of Srivijaya (680-1250), silver unit 
(M.3058); Malaya and Malaysia (3 minors); British North 
Borneo, fi ve cents, 1941; Sarawak, one cent, 1879 (KM.6).   
Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (11)  

 $300 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, third from Spink Noble Sale 42 3rd of November 
(lot 3814). 

   2524 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, one cent, 1874 (KM.9).   
Traces of mint red, reverse die pitted and fl awed, otherwise 
good very fi ne.   

 $60 

   2525 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, ten cents, 1887, 1891 
(KM.11); Edward VII, fi ve cents, 1903, 1910 (KM.20); ten 
cents, 1910 (KM.21).   Good very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $60 

      

 2526* 
  Straits Settlements,   Queen Victoria, fifty cents, 1889 
(KM.13).   Nearly very fi ne and rare, they key date.   

 $2,500 

   2527 
  Straits Settlements,   Edward VII - George V, fi ve cents, 1910 
(22); ten cents, 1903 (10), 1910 (17), 1916 (17), 1918, 1926 
(4), 1927 (2), twenty cents, 1926, 1927, collection in 2x2 
holders.   Very good - extremely fi ne.  (69)  

 $180 
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2528* 
  Sweden,   Erik XIV (1560-1568) klippe sixteen ore, 1563 (?) 
(AAH 44a).   Nearly fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

     

   

 part

2529* 
  Sweden,   Erik XIV (1560-1568) one mark, 1564 (AAHZ4); 
Gustav Vasa I (1521-1560) one mark, 1558 (AAHZZ4); Carl 
IX Gustavus(1654-1660) one mark (one undated (KM.219) 
(1654-5)(AAH16); Gustav III, two thirds riksdaler, 1780 
(KM.526).   The last good very fi ne, others fair.  (4)  

 $400 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

    

 lot 2530 part

 

  

 2530* 
  Sweden,   Christina, copper ore, 1645 Avesta Mint (KM.162.2); 
Charles XI, copper ore, 1686 Avesta (KM.264b).   Very fi ne.  
(2)  

 $250 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

     

 2531* 
  Sweden,   Frederick I, two daler copper plate money 1750SM 
(KM.PM71).   Fair.   

 $300 

 Ex Wreck of the Nichobar. 

   2532 
  Sweden,   Oscar II, silver one krona, 1901EB, (KM.760); 
silver two kronor 1880EB, 1892EB, (KM.749, 761).   Very 
good - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $70 
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 2533* 
  Switzerland,   Geneva, one sol siege coinage, 1590.   Edge chip, 
a few spots of underlying mint red, virtually uncirculated.   

 $100 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 106, lot 4516. 

    

 2534* 
  Switzerland,   Basel, thaler, 1624 (KM.79.2; Dav.4604).   
Nearly very fi ne.   

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status Sale 301 (lot 7745). 

      

 2535* 
  Switzerland,   Canton Lucern, four franken, 1813 (KM.109).   
Extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from Status Sale 310 (lot 7519). 

      

 2536* 
  Switzerland,   Canton, Zurich, forty batzen, 1813 (KM.189).   
Very fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 110, lot 3129. 

      

 2537* 
  Switzerland,   shooting thaler, Lugano, fi ve francs, 1883 (KM.
X516).   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $150 
 In a slab by PCGS as AU55. 

      

 2538* 
  Switzerland,   shooting thaler, Lucern, fi ve francs, 1939 (KM.
S 20).   Choice, uncirculated.   

 $80 

      

 part

2539* 
  Switzerland,   Republic, one centime 1868B, thick cross 
(KM.3.1) (illustrated); 1941B (thin cross), zinc 1946B, 
(KM.3.2, 3a); two centimes, 1883B (thick cross), 1933B (thin 
cross), zinc 1943B, 1966B, (KM.4.1, 4.2, 4a, 47).   Extremely 
fi ne - uncirculated, a few with full mint bloom.  (7)  

 $70 

      

 2540* 
  Tibet,   silver rupee trade coin, small bust without collar, 
issued 1902-1912, (KM.Y.3.1).   Lightly toned, good very 
fi ne.   

 $100 

   2541 
  Tonga,   fi fty seniti and pa'anga (3), 1967 Queen Salote  Tupou 
III countermarked twice on obverse, 'In Memoriam/1965 
1970' (KM.10, 12 [3]).   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated and 
much scarcer than catalogue suggests.  (4)  

 $100 
 With research. 
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 2542* 
  Transylvania,   Sigmund Bathori, (1581-1602), thaler, 1591 
(Dav.8802).   Good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $500 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

   2543 
  Tunisia,   ten francs, 1931, AH1353, 1939, 1944,; twenty 
francs 1930, AH1353, 1939, 1950; fifty francs, 1950; 
one hundred francs, 1950 (KM.255, 262, 265, 269, 256, 
263, 266, 274, 275, 276).   The 10 francs 1944 rare in this 
condition, very fi ne - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $300 

   2544 
  Turkey,   Ottoman silver akces of Muhammad II, (4); silver 
hemidrachm of Azes II; other bronzes of Ceylon, Petra, 
Jordan, (3).   Toned, fi ne - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $50 

 Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection. In collector's packets with descriptions. 

      

 2545* 
  USA,   Massachusetts, New England, Pine Tree coinage, 1667-
82, shilling, 1652, small planchet (4.65g, 23mm) (1675-82).   
Short of fl an, otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection, from I.S.Wright 8.2.85. 

Newly Discovered Chain America Cent 1793

      

 2546* 
  USA,   large cent, 1793, fl owing hair Liberty, chain reverse, 
America (Breen 4, dies 3-B; Sheldon 3) die state III.   Obverse 
die clashed, nearly very fi ne/good very fi ne with even brown 
patina, very rare in this condition.   

 $40,000 

 A newly discovered example that was extracted from an old coin accumulation 
in England and thereafter transported to New Zealand. 

   2547 
  USA,   large cent, 1828, fl ying eagle cent 1858, Liberty head 
1859 (nickel), 1890; Lincoln cents 1912S, 1917, 1935, 1937, 
1987, 1991; three cents silver (worn), nickels 1866, 1936, 
1961, 1989, dimes 1841 (holed), 1924, 1953, 1961, 1982, 
1981; quarters 1876, 1976, 1978, 1983, 1988, 1989, 2000, 
2007; half dollar 1863S; dollars 1885, 1896, 1922, all in a 
plastic album.   Fair - uncirculated.  (34)  

 $200 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 
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 2548* 
  USA,   capped bust dime, 1825.   Toned, good very fi ne.   

 $300 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2549* 
  USA,   Liberty seated dime, 1877CC.   Subdued original mint 
bloom, uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2550* 
  USA,   proof seated Liberty quarter, 1876.   Some golden 
highlights in the lettering and devices, brilliant and FDC.   

 $1,500 

      

 2551* 
  USA,   proof seated Liberty quarter, 1880.   Even gun metal 
blue grey toned brilliance, nearly FDC.   

 $1,500 

      

 2552* 
  USA,   Barber quarter, 1908S.   Toned uncirculated and 
scarce.   

 $1,500 

      

 2553* 
  USA,   proof Barber quarter dollar, 1909.   FDC.   

 $1,200 

      

 2554* 
  USA,   draped bust half dollar, heraldic eagle reverse, 1806, 
knobbed 6, small stars, double entered T in Liberty.   Scratchy 
tooling below left wing, rubbed somewhat, otherwise good 
fi ne.   

 $500 

      

 2555* 
  USA,   capped bust half dollar, 1829 small letters.   Very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 2556* 
  USA,   proof seated Liberty half dollar 1871.   Attractive golden 
blue iridescent peripheral frosty highlights and brilliant 
fi elds, FDC.   

 $3,000 

   2557 
  USA,   silver half dollars, Barber, 1894S-1915D (17), noted 
1905O and 1905S; walking Liberty, 1917-1947D (32); 
Franklin, 1952S, 1953D, a total of approx 18.44oz ASW.   
Poor - very fi ne.  (51)  

 $370 
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   2558 
  USA,   various issues, including some 1936 in uncirculated 
from R.T.Adams Collection, 1937S half dollar, 1936S 
quarter, 1936D, 1937 dimes, 1937 cent, other minors 
plus three worn Morgan dollars, all in packets.   Poor - 
uncirculated.  (approx 40)  

 $200 

      

 2559* 
  USA,   trade dollar, 1877.   Rim bump at 5 o'clock, otherwise 
very fi ne.   

 $170 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

   2560 
  USA,   Morgan Dollar, 1889S; Peace Dollar, 1924.   Extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   2561 
  USA,   Morgan dollar, 1921D; Liberty head, 1922 (2), 1923, 
1924.   Very good - fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

   2562 
  USA,   Peace dollars, 1922, 1922S; half dollars 1941S, 1953S, 
1964 (2), 1964D; US Mint cased issues, silver dollar, 1991; 
Columbus silver dollar, 1992; half dollar, Bill of Rights silver 
proof half dollar, 1993; proof clad half dollar, 1995 (WWII), 
four base metal issues loose.   Very fi ne - FDC.  (16)  

 $150 

      

 2563* 
  USA,   commemorative half dollar, Huguenot-Walloon 
Tercentenary, 1924.   Extremely fi ne and scarce.   

 $100 

     

 2564* 
  USA,   Hawaii, King Kamehameha III, copper cent, 1847.   
Brown and red, good extremely fi ne.   

 $750 

 Ex R.T.Adams Collection, with envelope for complete set of Hawaii, cent 
to dollar, marked $4.50. 

      

 2565* 
  USA,   Hawaii, King Kalakaua I, sliver dime, 1883.   Severe 
obverse scratches, otherwise toned, nearly uncirculated.   

 $70 

 Ex R.T.Adams Collection. 

      

 2566* 
  USA,   Hawaii, King Kalakaua I, silver quarter dollar, 1883.   
Obverse rim bruise at 3 o'clock, otherwise toned, underlying 
original mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.   

 $150 

 Ex R.T.Adams Collection. 

      

 2567* 
  USA,   Hawaii, King Kalakaua I, silver half dollar, 1883.   
Toned with light obverse scratches, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex R.T.Adams Collection. 
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 2568* 
  USA,   Hawaii, King Kalakaua I, silver dollar, 1883.   Obverse 
with light scratches, otherwise toned, very fi ne.   

 $400 
 Ex R.T.Adams Collection. 

      

 part

2569* 
  USA,   Doty, Washington, Doty Lumber Co, one dollar, 1899, 
in brass and aluminium; also Doty Lumber & Shingle Co, 
1904-10, ten cents and twenty fi ve cents in aluminium and 
fi fty cents and one dollar in brass.   Fine - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $70 

     

   

 part

2570* 
  USA,   Brooks, Oregon, W.Howard Ramp, 1914-26, tokens 
in aluminium for fi ve, ten, twenty fi ve and fi fty cents and 
one dollar, also in brass for fi ve dollars.   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $70 

   2571 
  USA,   OPA (Offi ce of Price Administration) ration tickets, 
WWII, red for meats and fats(29 different, H.C./Y.X), blue 
for processed foods (22 different, L.C./Y.Y.).   Very fi ne - 
extremely fi ne.  (51)  

 $50 
 Ex Alexander Collection. 

   2572 
  West African States,   essai twenty fi ve francs, 1980 (KM.
E9).   Uncirculated.   

 $100 

 In a slab by PCGS as SP67. 

    

  

 part

2573* 
  World coins,   mostly middle eastern issues of Afghanistan (3), 
Egypt (6), Ethiopia (1), India (6), Jordan (4), Morocco (2), 
Muscat and Oman quarter anna 1897, Sudan (2), Tunisia 
(4), Turkey (gold dinar (altin) Mahmud II (1808-39) yr 29; 
silver (9), copper (21)) 1740s-1900s period.   Fair - extremely 
fi ne.  (66)  

 $450 
 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

   2574 
  World coins,   Afghanistan, Lebanon, Syria, Tunisia, silver and 
base metal, plus banknotes (4).   Very good - uncirculated.  
(82)  

 $300 

 Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from a Noble Numismatics Sale (lot 1164). 

   2575 
  World coins,   includes Australian Olympic Heritage four 
silver ten dollars, 1994, 1995; set of six mint sets 1981, 1983, 
1990, 1992 (2); mint fi ve dollars, 1990, 1992; fi ve coin one 
dollar set; South Africa proof sets 1971, 1973 in long cases, 
missing the gold; Bahamas mint set, 1973.   In packs and cases 
of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (14)  

 $150 

   2576 
  World coins,   Fabulous 15 Collection, 2013, fi fteen one 
ounce .900 silver coins, includes Andorra, Australia (3), 
kookaburra, koala, kangaroo; Austria, Canada, China, 
Fiji, France, Great Britain, Laos, Mexico, Rwanda, Ukraine 
and USA.   In wooden presentation box of issue, missing ten 
certifi cates, uncirculated.  (15)  

 $270 

   2577 
  World coins,   19th-20th century, base metal minors to crown 
size, including Argentina, Brazil, Bulgaria, Great Britain, 
Fiji, Finland, Hong Kong, Israel, Laos, Malaya, New 
Zeland, Norway, Switzerland.   Housed in four albums, poor 
- uncirculated.  (820)  

 $200 
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   2578 
  World coins,   mostly 20th century, minor coins including 
Argentina, Austria, two schillings, 1928 (KM.2843); 
Belgium, Brazil, Ceylon, Colombia, Denmark, East Africa, 
Israel, Japan, 1889-1964, assorted issues; Territory of New 
Guinea, threepence, 1935, 1944; sixpence, 1935, 1943.   
Housed in two albums, most coins annotated in 2x2 holders, 
good - uncirculated.  (351)  

 $120 

   2579 
  World coins,   part date set of Australian halfpennies (42) in 
a Supreme album and Fiji part date set in a broken press-in 
album.   Very good - uncirculated.  (119)  

 $50 

   2580 
  World coins,   banknotes and stamps, Australia, mint set 1983; 
banknotes, includes ten shillings (R.17), one dollars (R.77 
[6], R.78 [17]) (23), two dollars (R.82), ten dollars (R.304); 
world banknotes (20, includes Singapore $32 face value); 
framed display of four San Marino coins, includes ten lire 
1993R, two hundred lire 1995R, fi ve hundred lire, 1990 and 
1995R (KM.296, 329, 256 and 330), with coat of arms of 
San Marino in centre, under perspex in timber and gilt frame 
(17.5x16.5cm); world coins (9), noted Chinese cash coin 
and a Netherlands East Indies three gulden 1795 (replica); 
Solomon Islands America's Cup postage stamps strips 1 to 
10 on individual cards (10 cards).   Poor - extremely fi ne, the 
stamps MUH.  (67)  

 $70 

   2581 
  World coins,   including Australia, crowns, 1937, 1938; silver 
fi fty cents, 1966 (37); fl orins, 1927, 1963; Canada dollar, 
1967; Ecuador, twenty fi ve sucres, 1943; Great Britain, 
shillings, 1711, 1787, 1834; fourpence, 1737; sixpence, 
1834, threepence, 1873; twopence, 1838; threehalfpence, 
1835; crowns, 1844, 1890, 1935; double fl orin, 1887; fl orin, 
1888; USA, Morgan dollars, 1881O, 1889, 1889O, 1892O, 
1900, 1921 (5), 1921D, 1921S (2); Peace dollars, 1922 (8), 
1923, 1923S (2), 1926S, 1934D; Eisenhower dollars, 1973, 
1974; LA Olympics 1983 (2); Kennedy half dollars 1964 
(4), all in one plastic binder album, many in 2x2 holders, 
described and priced.   Fair - uncirculated.  (175)  

 $1,200 

   2582 
  World coins,   an assortment all in 2x2 holders and priced in 
a single eighteen page red plastic album, includes many silver 
coins, over fi fty crown size, Australian, including 1918M 
threepence, good extremely fi ne; British Trade Dollars, 1901, 
1911; also Belgium, Canada, China, Germany, Great Britain.   
Fair - uncirculated.  (360)  

 $1,000 

   2583 
  World coins,   19th-20th century, assorted issues, also 
banknotes, historic medals, cigarette cards, coins include 
Australia, halfpenny 1915H (4); Belgium, Canada, fi ve 
cents, 1884 (KM.2), Ceylon, Chile, China, Cook Islands, 
one dollar, 1986; Ethiopia, Falkland Islands, Finland, France, 
Germany, half mark, 1917A; Gibraltar, Greece, Great Britain, 
halfpenny, George I, smoothed obverse with hand engraved 
fl oral design; twopence, 1897 (S.3776); threepence, 1887 
(S.3914D); crowns, 1965 (2) Churchill; 1972 Silver Wedding 
(6) (S.4226); 1977 (2); 1980, 1981 (8) Royal Wedding 
(S.4229); one pound, 1983 fi rst day of issue; two pound, 
1986 Commonwealth Games; fi ve ecu, 1992 (2); Hong Kong, 
Hungary, India, Isle of Man; Italy, Jersey, New Zealand, one 
dollar, 1969 (2), 1970 (3), 1974; Netherlands, Zeeland, two 
stuiver, 1732; Palestine, one hundred mils, 1935 (KM.7), 
Singapore, South Africa, ZAR, Spain, Turkey, USA, three 
cents, 1867 (KM.95; half dime, 1835 (KM.47); dime, 1871 
(KM.92); Western Samoa, one dollar, 1970 (2) Pope Paul 
Visit; 1972, 1976, 1978 Kingsford-Smith, Commonwealth 
Games (3); 1981 Royal Wedding; Zambia, fi fty cents, 1969; 
also toy coins (11) includes USA miniatures, one cent to one 
dollar 1972, 1980 (6); world banknotes (145), Australia, 
commemorative ten dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) AA 10 
009183/7 consecutive run of fi ve in folders of issue; Canada, 
China, Germany, Indonesia, Italy, JIM notes, Malaya, 
Timor; historic medals (77), mostly Australian, medalets and 
medallions 1885-1994, Boer War, Federation, Exhibitions, 
Victory, Coronations, Centenaries, Bicentennial (5), Jubilee, 
Royal Visit; Great Britain, Queen Elizabeth Jubilee, 1977; 
Manchester United, 1978; USA, Olympics, 1994 (8); Wills's 
cigarette cards (179) Arms of the British Empire, Animals, 
Birds, British Empire Series, Historic Events, Riders of the 
World, housed in album pages; alss Germany, Naval Corps 
Flanders Medal, 1914-18; USA, National Defence Medal.   
Many coins and medals in plastic holders or 2x2s, poor - 
uncirculated.  (approx 480)  

 $450 

   2584 
  World coins,   including Australia; New Zealand; USA, many 
silver Mercury dimes and Washington quarters; in two plastic 
albums plus envelope, noted split planchet Fiji fi fty cents, 
1975, and about 15 Washington quarters, 1942S nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated.   Fair - uncirculated.  (499)  

 $250 

   2585 
  World coins,   c1880-1990, base metal minor issues, including 
Australia, Fiji, Great Britain, Indonesia, Italy, Netherlands, 
South Africa, Thailand, Tonga, USA; also included a small 
group of Australian enamel bowling club membership 
badges, Gould League of Bird lovers, Red Cross Junior 
member.   Some coins and tokens annotated in 2x2s, poor 
- extremely fi ne.  (approx 8kg)  

 $120 

   2586 
  World coins,   mostly 20th century, base metal issues, including 
Australia, halfpenny - penny; Fiji, France, Great Britain, Italy, 
New Zealand, USA.   Good - nearly uncirculated.  (approx 
9kg)  

 $150 

   2587 
  World coins,   20th century, base metal issues, including 
Australia, halfpennies and pennies; Greece, Great Britain, 
Malaya, New Zealand. Poor - very fi ne.   (approx 9. 5kg)  

 $100 
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   2588 
  World coins,   medalets and tokens, base metal, assorted issues 
including Australia, Ceylon, Cook Islands, Fiji, Great Britain 
crowns, 1953 (S.4136), 1977 (S.4227) (6), 1981 (S.4229) (9); 
Iceland, India, Ireland, Isle of Man, Italy, Japan, Papua New 
Guinea, New Zealand, Southern Rohidesia. Poor - nearly 
uncirculated.   (approx 9. 5kg)  

 $120 

   2589 
  World coins,   assorted issues, Austria, fi fty schillings, undated 
(1963) (KM.2894), 1967 (KM.2902); Great Britain, crowns, 
1892 (S.3922), 1896 (S.3937); halfcrown, 1913 (S.4011); 
France, one franc, 1867K (KM.806.3); Israel, fi ve lirot, 1958 
(KM.21); Latvia, fi ve lati, 1931 (KM.9); Lithuania, fi ve 
litai (KM.82); Poland, ten zlotych, 1933 (KM.Y23); Spain, 
one hundred pesetas, 1966 (KM.797); Ethiopia, Kingdom 
of Abyssinia, Memelik, silver birr (KM.19).   Very good - 
extremely fi ne.  (12)  

 $150 

   2590 
  World coins,   20th-21st century, crowns, includes some proof 
issues, Austria, thaler, 1780 (1901) SF restrike (KM.T1); 
Belgium, fi ve hundred francs, undated (1980) (KM.162); 
Bermuda, one dollar, 1972 (KM.22); Canada, dollar, 
1967 (KM.70); Cook Islands, dollar, 2000; Denmark, two 
hundred kroner, 2004 (KM.895); Finland, twenty euros, 
1996; France, ten francs, 1967 (KM.932); Great Britain, 
1935 (S.4048); New Zealand, 1949 (KM.22), dollar, 1980 
(KM.49a), 1983 (KM.52a); Netherlands, undated (1970) 
(KM.195); Philippines, peso, 1947S (KM.185), undated 
(1967) (KM.195); Samoa, ten tala, 1980 (KM.36a); Sweden, 
two hundred kronor, 1990 (KM.875), undated (1996) 
(KM.888); Uganda, one hundred shillings, 1981 (KM.22); 
USA, Eisenhower dollar, 1971S (KM.203a).   Very fi ne - FDC.  
(20)  

 $300 

   2591 
  World coins,   assorted issues including Austria, thaler, 1780 
(1901) SF restrike (KM.T1); fi ve coronas, 1900 (KM.2807); 
Canada, dollar, 1977 (KM.118); France, ten francs, 1965 
(KM.932); Great Britain, Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, 
crowns, 1935 (2) (S.4049), 1951 (S.4111), 1953 (S.4136), 
1960 (2) (S.4143), 1965 (4) (S.4144), 1972 (3) (S.4226), 
1977 (8) (S.4227), 1981 (5) (S.4229), 1993 (5) (S.4302), 
2002 (7) (S.4555); double fl orin, 1887 (S.3923); half crown, 
1920, 1921 (S.4012A), 1929, 1931 (S.4037), small group 
of halfpennies, shilling;  Mexico, twenty fi ve pesos, 1968 
(2) (KM.479.1); New Zealand, 1970 (KM.42), 1974 (2) 
(KM.44); mint set, 1965 (KM.MS1); Turks and Caicos 
Islands, twenty crowns, undated (1993) (2) (KM.114.1); 
Great Britain, Jubilee 1897, medal in white metal (Eimer 
1820).   Good - FDC.  (66)  

 $200 

   2592 
  World coins,   mostly mint and proof sets and crowns, 
Bahamas, Bermuda, Canada, Cook Islands proof set, Cyprus 
1978, Fiji 1974, Ethiopia proof set 1977, New Zealand sets 
(6), USA 1964, proof set 1981, South Africa proof set 1966.   
Uncirculated - FDC.  (40)  

 $200 

   2593 
  World coins,   mostly 20th century, base metal minors, 
includes Belgium, Denmark, France, Great Britain, Elizabeth 
II, assorted farthings - halfcrowns; Greece, India, 1909-
2010, one anna - two rupees, incomplete; Italy, Netherlands, 
Singapore, Spain.   Housed in two albums, the India and 
Singapore issues annotated and in 2x2 holders, good - 
uncirculated.  (922)  

 $200 

   2594 
  World coins,   20th century minor issues, including Bhutan, 
Cambodia, Ceylon, Egypt, Fiji, France, Great Britain, 
Guernsey, Hungary, Israel, Italy, Macau, Mexico, Morocco, 
Mozambique, Myanmar, Netherlands, Philippines, Portugal.   
Housed in two albums, many coins annotated in 2x2 holders, 
poor - uncirculated.  (550)  

 $150 

   2595 
  World coins,   British West Africa, George V, two shillings, 
1913H (KM.13); Cyprus, Queen Victoria, half piastre 1891 
(KM.2); German East Africa, one rupie, 1910J, half rupie 
1914J, twenty heller 1916, one pesa, 1891 (KM.1,15,9,10); 
Mauritius, twenty-five sous, 1822 (KM.1); USA, Rosa 
Americana penny, 1723 (poor).   Poor - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $150 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

      

  

   

 part

2596* 
  World coins,   Burma, mu, CS1214 (1852), kyat (rupee), 
CS1214 (1852) (KM.7.1, 10) (2); Cambodia, fuang, 1847 
(KM.32.1); China, Sinkiang Province, (Hammered Coinage), 
half miscal, AH1297 (1880) (KM.Y.A7.5); Great Britain, 
trade dollar, 1900B (KM.T5); Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, 
mil, 1865, one cent, 1863, (KM.2, 4.1) (2); Japan, one rin, 
Yr 6 (1873), Yr 16 (1883) (KM.Y.15) (2); Netherlands East 
Indies, Singapore Merchants, keping token, AH1250 (1804) 
(KM.Tn4); Sarawak, Rajah J.Brooke, one cent, 1863 (KM.3) 
(scarce); Straits settlements, East India Company, one cent, 
1845, 1862 (KM.3, 6) (2).   The last with edge nicks and a 
fl at strike on E in Cent, otherwise very good - good very 
fi ne.  (13)  

 $150 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 
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   2597 
  World coins,   c1800s-1990s, minors in base metal (3.2kg), 
also includes approx 200+ sealed cellophane packs of coins, 
each with printed descriptive details as marketed, also a 
Chinese one hundred cash and Japan one hundred mon (2) 
as well as replica packs of coins from the Viking Age and 
Roman coins of Nero (2) as well as a packaged genuine piece 
of the Berlin Wall. Poor - uncirculated.   (3. 2kg + 200+)  

 $50 

 Ex T.J.Davidson Collection. 

   2598 
  World coins,   Cook Islands, Perth Mint, proof silver one 
ounce one dollar with replica of Sydney-Emden Medal and 
postcard pack, 2004 The Battle of HMAS Sydney & SMS 
Emden; Niue, Perth Mint, proof silvered one dollar and a 
replica Rats of Tobruk Medal, 2016 75th Anniversary of The 
Rats of Tobruk, proof silvered one dollar 4-coin set, 2017 
Defending a Nation 75th Anniversary Tribute.   In cases of 
issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (3)  

 $100 

   2599 
  World coins,   from Cook Islands, Niue and Tuvalu, including 
mostly proof and specimen silver one ounces (10), specimen 
silver one half ounces (7).   In cases of issue mostly with 
certifi cates, uncirculated - FDC.  (17)  

 $300 

     

  

   

 part

2600* 
  World coins,   Denmark, Norway, and mostly Sweden, minors 
from Iohan III, copper two ore 1573 (AAH 65b) to Denmark 
1973 fi ve kroner.   Fair - very fi ne.  (43)  

 $300 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

   2601 
  World coins,   mostly East Africa; British and German; 
Southern Rhodesia; Mauritius; mostly in packets.   Fair - 
extremely fi ne.  (approx 60)  

 $300 

   2602 
  World coins,   Egypt, silver (5), nickel (1); Germany, Hamburg, 
five mark, 1898J; Poland, 100 zlotych, 1966; Russia, 
Nicholas II, half rouble, 1912, two kopek, Paul I, 1798EM; 
Catherine II, fi ve kopek, 1790EF (KM.C59.3); Spain, silver 
reale, Seville, 1721.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (12)  

 $200 

   2603 
  World coins,   1876-1977, all silver issues, Europe, Asia, 
Americas; all in 2x2 holders, sold with owner's list.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (60)  

 $280 

   2604 
  World coins,   minors mostly in 2x2 holders or plastic fl ips, 
includes Fiji, Australia, Madgascar, Yugoslavia, New 
Caledonia, West Africa, Great Britain, Denmark.   Very good 
- uncirculated.  (approx 50)  

 $50 

   2605 
  World coins,   mostly 20th century, assorted base metal 
minors, includes Egypt, France, Great Britain, Greece, New 
Caledonia, New Zealand, Papua New Guinea, Russia, 
Tonga, USA.   Housed in three albums, good - uncirculated.  
(922)  

 $200 

      

 part

2606* 
  World coins,   elephants on coins, thematic collection, Roman 
sestertius with quadriga issue of Vespasian, silver denarii, 
Republic and Septimius Severus, British tokens (5), Ceylon 
(3, including rix dollar 1821), India copper and Belgian 
Congo fi fty francs, 1944.   Fair - extremely fi ne.  (13)  

 $500 

   2607 
  World coins,   mainly European minors, including Napoleon 
half franc 1811, many in packets, others unsorted including 
George VI issues of India and a Currency Offi ce Bombay 
token.   Fair - extremely fi ne.  (approx 150)  

 $200 

   2608 
  World coins,   18th-20th centuries, mostly base metal, 
including France; Germany, States, Prussia, three mark, 
1913A (KM.535); Great Britain, crowns, 1821 (S.3805), 
1893 (S.3937), 1965 (S.4143), 1972 (S.4220), 1977 (2) 
(KM.4227); halfcrown, 1962; Israel, Italy, Latvia, one lats, 
1924 (KM.7); Poland, zloty - fi fteen kopeks, 1835 (KM.129); 
banknotes, Great Britain, ten shillings (P.373c); Lebanon, 
one livre, 1952-1964 (P.55b).   Very good - extremely fi ne.  
(approx 260)  

 $100 
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   2609 
  World coins,   tokens, check pieces, 19th and 20th century, 
including France, Great Britain, small group of model 
monies; tokens, J.Miles Royal Hotel Refreshment, Victoria 
Park, twopence; Equitable Society one penny, twopence, 
shilling (2), one pound; Thos Shaw, Eagle Tavern Greeks 
Green; A.Daniel, Birmingham, threepence; Piesse Lubin, 
sweet scents, London; Carlyons Hotel Beer, Lanoma Gin; 
Ireland, Isle of Man, Jamaica, Jersey, Jordan, Kenya.   Housed 
in three albums, some coins annotated and in 2x2 holders, 
poor - uncirculated.  (459)  

 $250 

   2610 
  World coins,   Great Britain, Elizabeth II, proof silver one 
pounds, 1983-1987 (5); 1986 Commonwealth Games, proof 
set; 1986 uncirculated coin set; 1986 Commonwealth Games 
two pounds; one pound, note to coin changeover set, 1983; 
Ireland, mint one pound 1983; New Zealand, 1988, proof 
sets (4); 1989, Commonwealth Games proof sets (2); one 
dollar, note to coin changeover set; Philippines, proof silver 
one hundred piso 1983; Netherlands, 1984 mint set.   In packs 
of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (19)  

 $120 

   2611 
  World coins,   mostly Great Britain bronze issues (27); other 
countries in bronze (5); all in 2x2 holders, sold with owner's 
list.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (32)  

 $50 

   2612 
  World coins,   Great Britain, proof silver crowns, 1981 (2), 
other Cu/Ni crowns (1965-1981) (25); USA, one dollars, 
(1971-1977) (4); Australia, base metal (3).   Some loose 
and others in packs and cases of issue with certifi cates, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (34)  

 $100 

   2613 
  World coins,   mostly Great Britain base metal, many 
commemoratives in hard plastic cases.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(43)  

 $100 

   2614 
  World coins,   minors, includes Great Britain (19), mostly post 
1967 but noted silver fl orin, 1943; New Zealand (34), 1933-
2014, noted silver issues face value $0.70 including fl orin, 
1934 (GVF), also noted two dollars (5); USA, quarter dollars, 
1990-2017 (39), mostly commemorative issues 1999-2017.   
Poor - extremely fi ne.  (92)  

 $50 

   2615 
  World coins,   crowns, 1953-1984, copper-nickel issues, 
including Great Britain, 1965 Churchill (12) (S.4144); 
1972 silver Jubilee (16) (S.4227); 1980 Queen Mother 80th 
Birthday (3) (S.4228); 1981 Royal Wedding (29)(S.4229); 
Guernsey, Isle of Man, New Zealand, Tristan da Cunha.   
Some issues carded, very fi ne - uncirculated.  (94)  

 $120 

   2616 
  World coins,   mostly modern minors, including Great Britain, 
USA, Cook Islands, proof set, 1987; three dollar note 1992, 
undated (three packs); Great Britain, 1998 set; most countries 
in clip seal bag, British historical medals including ribbons.   
Very good - FDC.  (approx 250)  

 $200 

      

 part

2617* 
  World coins,   Hong Kong, Queen Victoria, fi ve cents, 1899 
(KM.5); India, Bikanir State, Queen Victoria, rupee, 1892 
(KM.72); Japan, Taisho, fi fty sen, year 5 (1916) (KM.Y37.2); 
Meiji, ten sen, year 39 (1906) (KM.Y23); Germany, Prussia, 
Wilhelm II, three mark, 1914A (KM.538); Belgium, two 
hundred and fi fty francs, 1976 (KM.158.1).   Extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (6)  

 $200 

     

  

   

 part

2618 *
  World coins,   mostly India, including mogul (noted worn 
zodiacal rupee [lion]), also Russian Turkestan (2), Turks 
(2), rupees 1840, 1862, 1879, 1882, 1907, half rupee 
1840, early copper issues (21, dated from 1674), Bengal 
Presidency quarter mohur PU1203 (fair) Gibraltar 1842/l, 
two quarts, token 1810, balance of collection in an album.   
Fair - extremely fi ne.  (87)  

 $750 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

      

 part

2619 *
  World coins,   Italy including bronze Papal States (3) Venice, 
Milan (2), Candia (2), Morea, Malta (4) Cyprus, Greece (3) 
two Sicilies half lira 1813, Montenegro, Prince Nicholas one 
perper 1909, balance of collection in an album, Italy 20 lire 
1928.   Fair - very fi ne.  (24)  

 $200 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 
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   2620 
  World coins,   includes Israel five and ten lirot silver 
commemoratives 1958/1970 (10), plus minors (76) in one 
album; another album with Philippines, Thailand, French 
Pacifi c (total 66), another (10); token album with Council 
or club badges (36), stamp album and phone cards.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (200)  

 $300 

   2621 
  World coins,   type collection of New Zealand, 1933-1983; 
date set of Territory of New Guinea, 1935/45; date set of 
Fiji 1934-1967, all in three Supreme albums.   Very fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (156)  

 $700 

   2622 
  World coins,   Oceania, Cook Islands, proof set 1977 (KM.
PS10); Kiribati, proof set, 1979 (KM.PS1); Papua New 
Guinea, proof set, 1978 (KM.PS4); Tuvalu, proof set, 1976 
(KM.PS1); Western Samoa, mint set, 1974 (KM.MS2).   In 
packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (5)  

 $100 

     

  

  

  

  

  

lot 2623 part

  

  

  

   

 part

2623* 
  World coins,   Poland from 1492 silver minors (31) bronze (3), 
Prussia from 1489 (5), Livonia silver 1529-53 (3); Russia, 
wire money (2) copper from 1716 (16) silver (4), others 
(11), balance of collection in an album.   Fair - extremely 
fi ne.  (75)  

 $1,000 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

   2624 
  World coins,   mostly South Africa Republic, a series of fantasy 
replicas; Maria Theresa proof thaler 1780 restrike; sights 
of Budapest medal; Danzig, name tags in silver August 18 
1923 (2), all in hard plastic slabs with descriptions. Fine 
- uncirculated. (64)    

$250 

   2625 
  World coins,   South America, silver crowns, Dominica, 1966, 
1969 (nickel); Panama, 1931, 1934; Peru, 1872, 1934 (2), 
1973; Salvador, 1893; Uruguay FAO, 1969 (2).   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (11)  

 $140 

   2626 
  World coins,   a collection housed in a brown coin album, 
containing assorted types in silver and copper from Spain and 
the Spanish world, Spanish Netherlands and Italy, Portugal 
and Portuguese territories, lot also includes cob coins, some 
of the coins from the late medieval period, various silver 
crowns, all briefl y described.   A few are damaged, holed but 
mostly fi ne, an interesting lot.  (163)  

 $1,000 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 
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   2627 
  World coins,   full mint rolls and a few part rolls of recent 
coins from the Ukraine, Indonesia and other assorted 
world coins mostly from Europe, in all approx 2.5kg.   Fine 
- uncirculated.  (100s)  

 $80 

   2628 
  World coins,   UNICEF, International Year of the Child, 1979-
1983, proof set of twenty eight (two missing) silver crown 
size coins, includes Bolivia, China, Dominica, Ethiopia, 
Mongolia, Maldives, Philippines, Zambia.   In capsules of 
issue, FDC.  (28)  

 $1,000 

   2629 
  World coins,   c900s-2000s, includes mostly cash style coins 
mainly from Vietnam/Annam but also China and Japan, 
approximately fi ve items marked as copies or replicas, noted 
one page of fi fteen cash style coins from Vietnam with each 
glued to page and identifi ed, page marked as bought at Hoi 
An from Tran family on 30 March 1999.   Stored in a brown 
coin album, good - good very fi ne.  (105)  

 $200 

 Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection. 

   2630 
  World coins,   predominantly imitations including a Viking 
silver penny.   Very good - extremely fi ne.  (approx 60)  

 $50 

   2631 
  World coins,   including medals mostly in base metal and 
hard plastic cases, 1960s-1970s.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(approx 50)  

 $70 

   2632 
  World coins,   and medals, also in plastic album, mostly base 
metal and recent issues.   Very good - uncirculated.  (118)  

 $100 

   2633 
  World coins,   minors of the twentieth century, some 
duplication, (3.5kg).   Very good - extremely fi ne.  (approx 
500)  

 $70 

   2634 
  World coins,   1800s-2000s, mostly base metal minors.   Poor 
- extremely fi ne.  (10kg)  

 $100 

 


